Goa Industrial Development Corporation ¢ /%

(A Government of Goa Undertakingy G
CORPORATE OFFICE : GOA-IDC

Plot
Te(l) '1;;’:813321‘\52, EDC Complex, Patto Plaza, Panaji-Goa 403 001. .
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No. Goa-IDC/ Accts./ Water tariff/2022-23/790 ~ Dateip /06/2022

CORRIGENDUM

Ref: Circular No. Goa-IDC/Accts./Water tariff/2022-23/344 dated

26/04/2022.

With reference to the above circular, at Point No. 5 may be read as
“we may charge the revised rates to Rs. 1650/~ per m? w.e.f. 01/04/2022"
instead of “we may charge the revised rate to Rs. 17/- per m? w.e.f.
01/04/2022”.

All other contents of the circular shall remain the same.
This is issued with the approval of the Managing Director.
.

(]oanit/éx ilvia Dias)
Chief Accounts Officer

----------------------------------------

........................................
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~ Goa Industrial Development Corporation

(A Government of Goa Undertaking) —

CORPORATE OFFICE : GOA-IDC
Plot No. 13A-2, EDC Complex, Patto Plaza, Panaji-Goa 403 00L. _ '
Tel : 91-832-2437470 to 73; Fax (0832) 2437478-79; email: goaidc1965@gmail.com; www.goaidc.com

No. Goa-IDC/ Accts./ Water tariff/2022-23/ 3 14 Date:z 4 /04/2022

CIRCULAR

Sub: Revision of rates for water supply by the PWD and WRD at all
Industrial Estates.
Ref: 1. Notification No. 8-4/PCE-PWD-Accts/2020-21/128 dated 12/05/2020."
2. Circular No. Goa-IDC/Accts,/Water-tariff/2021-22/4148 dated
15/01/2021.
3. Circular No. Goa-IDC/Accts,/Water-tariff/2021-22/2144 dated
20/08/2021.
4. Circular No. Goa-IDC/Accts,/Water-tariff/2020-21/3776 dated
(% 25/11/2021.
5. Notification No. 4/4/EO-WRD/2020-21/403 dated 15/12/2020.
6. Circular No. Goa-IDC/Accts,/WRD/2020-21/4682 dated 15/02/2021.

1) The State Government had revised the rates of water tariff w.e.f 1stApril,
2020, vide Notification No.8-4/PCE-PWD-Accts/2020-21/128 dated
12.05.2020 published in the Government Gazette on 21/05/2020.

2) The Government Notification (PWD) dated 11/05/2020 was adopted by
Goa-IDC and the rates for water supplied by the Corporation to the
Industrial Units and other establishments located in the Industrial Estate
was revised retrospectively w.e.f. 1stApril, 2020 and thereafter an
increase of 5% in tariff at the beginning of each financial year. A copy of

‘\ the Notification is enclosed herewith for the ready reference of all the
@ Industrial Estates.

3) Also, the Government Notification (WRD) dated 15/12/2020 was
adopted by Goa-IDC and the rates for water supplied by the
Corporation to the Industrial Units and other establishments located in
the Industrial Estate was revised retrospectively w.e.f. 1st November,
2020 and thereafter an increase of 10% in tariff every two years with first
revision effective from 01/04/2022. A copy of the Notification is
enclosed herewith for the ready reference of all the Industrial Estates.
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6)

.......

GOA-IDC
4) Upto 31st March, 2022, Goa-IDC was charging water tariff @ Rs. 39/- per

m® & Rs. 78/- per m? for usual portable water & units using water as ;.

their raw material respectively, while the intake from PWD was @ Rs.
35/- per m®and as such, we may charge the revised rates to Rs. 41/- per
m3 & Rs. 82/-per md respectively w.e.f. 01/04/2022 as per the PWD
Notification with prior intimation to the units regarding the charge in
water tariff due to the implementation of the above Notification.

Upto 31st March, 2022, Goa-IDC was charging water tariff @ Rs. 15/- per
m? while intake from WRD was @ Rs. 12/- per m3 As such, we may
charge the revised rates to Rs. 17/- per m3 w.e.f. 01/04/2022 as per the
WRD Notification with prior intimation to the units regarding the
charge in water tariff due to the implementation of the above
Notification.

AllFM, AM, RM, Dy. GM. & G.M. (Civil Engineering) are requested
to kindly take note of the same and bring the above water tariff rates to
the notice of the Entrepreneurs/ Industrial Units in the concerned
Industrial Estates. Also the GEL Personnel may take note of the same

and make the necessary changes in the water tariff rates w.e.f.
01/04,/2022.

This issues with the approval of the Managing Director.
o

(Joanita\Silvia Dias)
CHIEF ACCOUNTS OFFICER

.................................

.................................
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SERIES I No. 8 OFFICIAL GAZETTE — GOVT. OF GOA
~ 21ST MAY, 2020

o Sl Pay Scalo-+ Grado Pay my  No. Hudget
' under 7th of Head
cPre posta
1 2 3 A 6 6

1. Dy. Director of Mines  15600-39100+-G.I 6400/  Level 10 3 \ 2853—Non Ferrous Mining &

2. Senior Technical 9300-34800+ Q.12 4600/- Lavol 7 1 Metallurgical Industries;
Assistant 02—Regulation and Develop-
ment of Mines;

3. Surveying Officer 9300-34800+ G.P 42.00/- Levol 6 1 > 001—Direction and Adminis-
4. Statistical Officer 9300-34800+G.P. 4200/- Level 6 1 tration;

01—Mines Development (Non-
5. Research Assistant  9300-34800+G.P 4200/- Level 6 1 Plan);
6. 7

Assistant Geologist ~ 9300-34800+G.R4200/-  LovelG ) 01—Salaries.

\ 2853—Non Ferrous Mining &
Metallurgical Industries;

1.  Assistant Accounts 9300-34800+-G.P 4600/- Level 7 1 02—Regulation and Develop-

PIRGSE ment of Mines;
001 —Directi d Adminis-
5 AssistantGeologist 9300-34800+G.R4200/-  Level6 2 > tr‘a fiznf’“ 4n minis
. 02—Strengthening of Mines
3. Surveying Officer 9300-34800+G.P. 4200/- Level 6 1 Department (Plan);

/ 01—Salaries.

The expenditure towards salaries shall be borne from the Budget Head shown against
column No. 5.

By order and in the name of the Govemor of Goa.
Arvind V. Bugde, Director & ex officio Jt. Secretary (Mines & Geology).

Panaji, 11th May, 2020.

404
Department of Public Works

Office of the Principal Chief Engineer

Notification

8-4/PCE-PWD-Accts/2020-21/128

In supersession of the Notification No. 8-4/PCE-PWD-Accts/2013-14/10 dated 17-04-2013
and No. S-Q/Pr.CE-PWD-Accts/2015-16/08 dated 7-04-2015 the Government of Goa hereby
orders to bill the consumers of all the categories at the revised tariff as mentioned below:

.thort title, extent and commencement.— (1) This order may be called the Goa Revision of
Tariff for Water Supply and Sewerage Order, 2020.

(2) This order is for Fixation of Water Tariff and other charges for all categories

(3) This shall come into force with effect from 01-04-2020.

212



OFFICIAL GAZETTE — GOVT. OF GOA

SERIES I No. 8

21ST MAY, 2020

Sr. No.

Type of Consumor

Proposed Water Tariff

1

2

3

A.
)

D 1.

Domestic Consumers

i) Upto 16m3

ii) Above 16m3 to upto 26m3
ili) Above 25m3 upto 50m3
iv) Above 50m3

For Registered Co-operative Housing
Societies as well as non registered
Co-operative Housing/Colonies

Student Hostels/Hospitals/Dispensaries and
Education Institutions and recognized
Charitable Trust Institution

Students Hostels/Hospitals/Dispensaries
business profession which are not falling
within the purview of Goa, Daman & Diu

Shops and Establishment Acts Educational
Institution,

Small Hotels & Restaurants, having number
of rooms less than 15/Government tourist

hostels (Non Air Conditioned) having area
upto 150 sq.mts.

Defence

Fishing Boat Owners/Operators Association
at Jetties in Goa

Rg, 3.50 per m3

Ry, 9,00 per m3

Rs, 16 por m3
(_'~.)

Rs, 26,00 per m3

Minimum units to be charged will be 16m3 per
month,

In respect of registered Co-operative Housing
Societies as well as Non-registered Co-operative
Housing/Colonies/Complexes which have single
Water Supply Connection covering more than one
number of residential flats/house, the basis for the
tariff shall be number and type of flats/house in
the Housing Society depending on the single
house connection.

For example, in case one house service connection
feeds say 50 Nos. residential flats in the
Co-operative Housing Society shall be charged at
the rate of Rs. 3.50 per m3 and above (50X25=1250
m3) shall be at the rate Rs. 9.00 and so on as
indicated above for the domestic consumers
Category at Sr. No. A (1).

Rs. 8.00 per m3 (flat rate).

Minimum units to be charged will be 50% of
the requirement.

Rs. 17.00 per m3 for 1st 250 m3.
Rs. 20.00 per m3 above 250 m3.

Minimum units to be charged will be 50% of
the requirement.

Rs. 25.00 per m3 for 1st 80 m3.
Rs. 30.00 per m3 above 80 ma3.
Minimum units to be charged will be as per

Contract Demand or 20 m3 per month whichever
is higher.

Rs. 25.00 per m3 (flat rate),
Minimum units to be charged will be as per

Contract Demand or 30 m3 per month whichever
is higher,

Rs. 20,00 per m3 (flat rate).
Minimum units to be charged will be ag per

Contract Demand or 50 m3 per month whichever
is higher,
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OFFICIAL GAZETTR
SERIES 1 No. 8 AL GAZETTR

— GOVT. OF GOA

1 >7‘-'2

2. SGPDA matkel complex sl Margao

3. Auhil Gomantak Nabhik Bamej Goa

E 1. Small zcale/medium/darge & all type of
industnes hotels (registered) othet
than small hotels/zmall
restautanistounist hotels

Commetcial/including MPT/Bat/Cinema
Mintnum units to be charged will be as pet
Theaters/Construction/Ertablishments
registered under the Goa, Daman &

Diu Shops and Establishment Act, 1974
including building constnicuion

s

4. Supply of water by tankers between 6m3
10 10m3

¥ Sewerage charges

G. Connection charges
g) Domestic consumers
Size of connection

i) 15 mm/20 mm

ii) Above 20 mm upto 25 mm
ii) Above 25 mun upto 50 min
iv) Above 50 mm - 100 mm

v) Above 100 min

b) Non Domestic Consumers
Size of connection

1) 15 mm/20 mm

ii) Above 20 mm upto 25 mm
iii) Above 25 mm upto 50 mm
iv) Above 50 mm upto 100 mm
v) Above 100 mim
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UET MAY,

2020

1 .

Ra. 20.00 per m3 (flat rate).

Minimum units to be chatged will be aa pet
Contract Demand or 100 md per month whichever
ie highet,

Ra. 20.00 per m3 (flat rate).

Minimum units to be chargec will be as pet
Contract Demand or 16 md month whichever is
highet.

Rs. 35.00 per mJ (flat tate).

Minimum units to be chatged will be as per
Conttact Demand ot 60 md pert month whichever
i higher.

R, 40,00 per md (flat rate).

Contract Domand or 20 mJ per month whichever
in highor.

Rs. 1000/- por trip for 6m3 and extra Re. 100/- per
trip for additional por m3.

1. Domestic: 25% of the water consumption charges
for domestic.

2. Non Domestic: 35% of the water consumption
charges.

3. In case of consumers who consume water other
than that supplied by the Govt., the billing will be
done on the actual quantity consumed from all the
sources as assessed by the Dept.

Rs, 1000/-
Rs. 3000/-
Rs, 4000/-
Rs. 7000/-
Rs, 10000/-

Rs. $000/-
Rs, 9000/-
Rs, 20000/-
Rs, 26000/-
Rs. 30000/~



— GOVT. OF GOA ' \
OFFICIAL GAZETTE 21ST MAY, 2020
SERIES I No. 8

3
1 2
H. Meter Rent
Size of Meter
i) 156 mm Rs. 50.00
iii) 256 mm Rs. 125.00
iv) 40 mm Rs. 300.00
v) 50 mm Rs. 350.00
vi) 80 mm Rs. 800.00
vii) 100 mm Rs. 1000.00
viii) 150 mm Rs. 1500.00
L Inspection charges once in a year for
Water connection
i) Domestic connection Rs. 100 per connection. (
ii) Non-Domestic connection Rs. 500 per connection.
J. Inspection charges once in a year
On site sanitation Septic tank
i) Domestic connection Rs. 300 per connection.
ii) Non-Domestic connection Rs. 1000 per connection.
K Testing of water meters Domestic Rs. 500/- per meter per test.

Non Domestic Rs. 1000/- per meter per test.

Note:- (1) If any residential units are utilised for commercial activities, then the water tariff for such units will be.

charged as per commercial category and the water tariff for construction purposes will be as per commercial
category.

(2) Incase of any illegal fraudulent use of water is noticed by the Department, a minimum penalty of
Rs. 10,000/- for use of water for domestic consumption and Rs. 50,000/- for use of water for commercial
consumption will be charged and action as per Water Supply Bye Laws will be initiated.

(3) Delayed Payment Charges and Reconnection Charges:

(i) The delayed payment charges at the rate of 2% per month shall become due and payable, if bill is not

paid on or before due date of payment specified in the water bill. The delayed payment charges will
be rounded off to nearest rupee.

() The Water Supply/Sewerage Connection is liable for disconnection in case payment of any of the water/
/sewerage bill remains overdue for more than two (2) months.

(4) Incase of special connection the tariff and the connection charges of diameters shall be decided by the
Department on case to case basis.

(5) The Water Tariff will be increased by 5% at the beginning of each financial year.

By order and in the name of the Governor of Goa.
U. P Parsekar, Principal Chief Engineer, PWD & ex officio Addl. Secretary.
Panaji, 12th May, 2020.
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OFFICIAL QAZRYYE - GOVY. OF GOA

sRIES 1 No. 38
SaRs e —— PP DRCEMBER, 040
Addandum

IS/12/706. PRR/G2R0R
Read: 1) Ordet No. 165/12/06-PER/23R6 dated 20.12.2018
<) Contigendum No. 15/12/06-PER/I60 dated 15.01-2010
In the ordet tead in preamble at (1) alove. aftey the entty '8'— the following shall be

added —

S Dazignation of Pay Beals Eatating Addelitional pont Final
No P Shpongthy appravad by HEEC  Strangth
\ 2 2 ! 5 6
Non-Minixterial (Won Lapsable) Poste
8 Lovel 6 00 01 01
10 Lovelb 00 01t 01

v order and in the name of the Governor of Goa.

47

Maya Pednekar, Under Secrotary (Personnol.dl).

7 December, 2020

FIavvea v ey
$7OINVONSL

Addendum

15/12/96-PER/5309

nanA
sl ala

. 1) Order No. 15/13/856.-PER/Vol. 172834 dated 05-11-2018.

S Designatian of Pay Scale Existing Additional post Final
No Fost Strength approved by HLEC  Strength
2 3 4 5 g
Noan-Winisterial (Won-Lapsable) Posts
9, Resezich Assistant Level-6 00 01 01
10.  Statisticzl Assistant Level-H 00 01 01

By order and in the name of the Governor of Goa,

Maya Pednekar, Under Secretary (Personnel-ll),

Porvorim, 7th December, 2020,
W T Y—

Department of Water Resources
Office of the Chief Engineer

Notification
4/4/L0-WRD/2020-21/403

In exercise of powers conferred by soctions 33 of the Goa, Daman and Diu lnigation Act,
1973 (Act No.18 of 1973) read with section 21 of the Genoral Clauses Act, 1897 (Central Act No.
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OFFICTAL GAZETTE -

SERIES | No. 38

10 of 1897) and in supersession of the
Governmment Notification No. 4/4/CEAWRD/2S
dated 01042013 and No. 4/4/CE-WRD/10
dated 065-04-2016 published in Official Gazette,
Seties 1 No. 1 dated 04:04:2013 and
Extraordinaty Gazette No. 4, Seties 1 No. 63
dated 06-02:2016, the
Government of Goa heteby amends the
Govermnment Notification No. 300/83/CE-IRRG,
dated 01-02-1088, published in Official
Gazette, Seties 111 No. 46 dated 11-02-1088
(heteinafter tefetted to as the "Principal
Notification™) as follows, namely.—

tespectively,

In the Pnncipal Notification clauge (H) shall
be substituted as below:—
(8) Water tates for watet drawn from a
canal or an irrgation structute or a schomeo
maintained by the
other

constructed and

Government f{ot
irrigation, including domestic, commorcial

or industnial, shall be as undon—

purpose than

(§) (a) A flat rate of Rs. 120/- for every
10,000 litres of water drawn or part thereof
shall be levied for the units at Verna
Industrial Estate.

(b) For all other purposes a flat rate of
Rs. 200/- for every 10,000 litres of water

CGOVT, OF GOA
17TH DECEMBER, 2020

draten or patt thereof shall be laviarl, The
pataon/s of authority/a drawine water shall
make arrangernenta ta deaw water anel alse

meaaurament of flow.
The clauae (i)(a) above ia aubjeat to the
follosving conditions:

(i) It ghall he effective from 01-11-2020.

(if) The rates shall exclusively he
applicable to the units in the Verna
Indusatrial Eatate.

(iif) The rates shall be increasac by 10%
overy two years with fitst revision offactive
from 01-04-2022.

(iv) The rate is applicable to only those
unite who shall cleac theit outstanding duss
olthor in Installment or in lumpsum befors
31-03-2021.

Tho clauso (A) & (D) ag per Prncipal
Notification dated 01-02-1988 and clause (C)
of the Notification datod 06-04-2016 remains
unchangecd.

By order and in the name of the

Governor of Goa.

S. D. Patil, Chief Engineer, WRD & ex officio
Addl. Secretary.

Porvorim, 15th December, 2020.
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